

Civ DJ 851/19

SMT KULWANT KAUR W/O ATIAPAR SINGH Vs. SH RAVINDER
SINGH @ RAMINDER SINGH AND ANR

30.07.2026

Present: Sh. C.L. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff alongwith
plaintiff.

Both the defendants in person.

Sh. Gopaldatt Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant
(through VC).

1. Fresh *vakalatnama* is filed on behalf of defendant, same is
taken on record.

2. Matter is listed for PE. The witness is present, however,
Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that he has been engaged yesterday
only in the present case and he requires some time to prepare for the
cross-examination. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff objects to the adjournment
plea on the ground that the witness is a senior citizen and she is present
in the Court for cross-examination.

3. In the interest of justice, one opportunity is granted to
defendant to cross-examine the said witness subject to cost of
Rs.3000/- to be paid by defendant to plaintiff.

4. Now to come up for cross-examination of said witness on
22.09.2026.

(Sunil Choudhary)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/30.07.2026